
From: Buckberg, Perry
To: Samuel Miranda
Cc: Broaddus, Doug
Subject: RE: Re: Fwd: Response to OEDO-17-00075 Petition Closure Letter
Date: Wednesday, October 24, 2018 10:55:00 AM

Mr. Miranda,
 
Your September 3, 2018, e-mail to me included 10 questions from your September 5, 2017,
e-mail to OEDO-17-00075 Petition Chair Michael King.  Mr. King stated in his November 8,
2017, response to you that your e-mail had been distributed to certain NRC staff before the
response was issued.  The technical staff Michael King consulted are the same staff who
reviewed petition OEDO-17-00075, and are basically the same technical staff with whom I
discussed your 10 questions.  These technical staff are also cognizant of or participated in
the review of the Byron & Braidwood backfit appeal and related technical topics that your
petitions and e-mails have brought forth.
 
The NRC’s positions on the backfit appeal and the underlying technical issues have been
established and made public and, absent new information, the NRC stands behind its prior
decisions on those matters.  However, the petition closure letters dated June 23, 2017, and
August 23, 2017, indicated that your concerns were taken into consideration and
recognized that the “underlying technical issues raised in the petitions regarding
[pressurizer safety valves] PSVs appear to represent a conservative approach that could
provide additional safety margin and will be considered by the staff.”  The NRC appreciates
your interest in assuring that the Byron and Braidwood safety valves can be operated in a
manner that is protective of public health and safety.  The NRC shares that same interest
for all the U.S. operating power reactors.  Although the underlying technical issues that
resulted in the Byron and Braidwood backfit appeal, as well as the information you provided
in your petitions, may influence the development of a future staff position on this matter, the
NRC staff stands behind its determination that at this time, no action need be taken against,
and no additional requirements need be imposed on the licensee for the Byron and
Braidwood stations.
 
Therefore, the NRC staff will not be reconsidering its response to petition OEDO-17-00075. 
 
Thanks,
Perry Buckberg
Agency 2.206 Petition Coordinator
phone: (301)415-1383
perry.buckberg@nrc.gov
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation
Mail Stop   O-8B1a
Washington, DC, 20555-0001
 
 
From: Samuel Miranda [mailto:sm973@caa.columbia.edu] 
Sent: Tuesday, September 18, 2018 11:03 AM
To: Buckberg, Perry <Perry.Buckberg@nrc.gov>
Cc: Broaddus, Doug <Doug.Broaddus@nrc.gov>
Subject: [External_Sender] Re: Fwd: Response to OEDO-17-00075 Petition Closure Letter
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Mr. Buckberg,
 
Thank you for responding to my questions. I found MD-8.11 at the ADAMS locations
you specified; but it should be available to the public at
https://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/doc-collections/management-directives/volumes/vol-
8.html -- That is where someone, who doesn't have an ML number, ought to be able
to find it.  It was not available when I wrote to you. That site led to MD-8.12. I checked
this site again, and this time, I found it. Thank you for fixing this.
 
BTW, petitioners who file 10 CFR 2.206 petitions are exercising their First
Amendment right to petition the government for a redress of grievances. When you
consistently reject these petitions (hundreds of them), you deny petitioners their
Constitutional right; and violate your oath to defend the Constitution. I suggest you
keep this in mind, as you revise, and implement MD-8.11.
 
Thanks again,
Sam Miranda
 
On Tue, Sep 18, 2018 at 9:59 AM Buckberg, Perry <Perry.Buckberg@nrc.gov> wrote:

Mr. Miranda,
 
I located your September 5, 2017, e-mail in ADAMS under ML17313A457.  It and its
attachment are in ADAMS package ML18044A848.  Also in the package is the November
8, 2017, e-mail response (ADAMS ML17313A486) that describes the distribution and
review of your September 5, 2017, e-mail resulting in the petition remaining closed.  I am
looking into this November 8, 2017, response and will get back to you.
 
Regarding MD 8.11, I was able to access it through the public site at
https://www.nrc.gov/docs/ML0417/ML041770328.pdf.  There is also a link to MD 8.11 at
the bottom of this NRC web page regarding 2.206 Petitions (https://www.nrc.gov/about-
nrc/regulatory/enforcement/petition.html).  Please let me know if access via those sites
isn’t working properly.
 
Regarding the revision to MD 8.11 - the revision to MD 8.11 was the subject of a request
for public comment Federal Register (FR) notice dated July 30, 2010 (75 FR 44992). 
During the current revision effort, on December 7, 2017, the staff held a public meeting
with external stakeholders and collected additional feedback.  In addition, on February 8,
2018, external stakeholders and the staff briefed the Commission on potential changes to
the 2.206 petition process.  This was the extent of public comments and involvement
during the MD 8.11 revision process, there will be no additional public comment requests
by the staff and we hope to issue the long awaited revision to MD 8.11 by the end of  the
year.
 
Thanks,
Perry Buckberg
Agency 2.206 Petition Coordinator
phone: (301)415-1383
perry.buckberg@nrc.gov
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation
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Mail Stop   O-8B1a
Washington, DC, 20555-0001
 
 
From: Samuel Miranda [mailto:sm973@caa.columbia.edu] 
Sent: Monday, September 03, 2018 8:44 AM
To: Buckberg, Perry <Perry.Buckberg@nrc.gov>
Cc: Broaddus, Doug <Doug.Broaddus@nrc.gov>
Subject: [External_Sender] Fwd: Response to OEDO-17-00075 Petition Closure Letter
 
Mr. Buckberg,
 
My e-mail message of September 5, 2017 should be in ADAMS (no. ML17268A208)
in its entirety, not just its attachment. Only the attachment has been entered, in
February of this year; but not the message. Here is the message, and its
attachment, again.
 
This issue was not resolved by Merrilee Banic, nor by her successor, Jeanne
Johnston. Now it's up to you. As you can see, I raised several significant questions
that are not recorded in ADAMS. (The questions remain unanswered.)
 
I also note that MD 8.11 is no longer accessible from the NRC Library website,
while it is being revised. When will that revision become available for public
comment?
 
Sam Miranda, PE
 
---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Samuel Miranda <sm0973@gmail.com>
Date: Tue, Sep 5, 2017 at 3:02 PM
Subject: Response to OEDO-17-00075 Petition Closure Letter
 
OEDO-17-00075 - Closure Letter for the enforcement petition regarding advice that
Westinghouse has disseminated to its customers through its series of Nuclear Safety
Advisory Letters
 
I have received your letter of August 23, 2017, which closes my petition of January 25,
2017. Your letter disposes of my petition by noting that Issues 1 and 2 do not request
enforcement actions, and then by claiming that all the remaining issues have been reviewed
and resolved by the NRC. I agree with your judgment of the first two issues. I believe the
requested (non-enforcement) actions, if taken by the NRC staff, could prevent the
recurrence of the errors that are commonly made by licensees and the NRC staff, and
identified in this petition, and in the petition of November 15, 2016. I don’t expect that any
of the requested actions will be undertaken by the NRC staff. Finally, I do not agree, at all,
that any of the remaining issues, in either of the two petitions have resolved by the NRC.
(The details are given in the attached discussion.)
 
Here are ten questions regarding your evaluation of this petition.
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(1)          I met with Petition Review Board (PRB) on March 29, 2017, and again on May 23,
2017. At both meetings I complained that these meetings were not adequately noticed (see
both transcripts), and supported my complaints with printouts of those days’ meeting
notices from the NRC’s website. Why were the meetings not noticed with the same level of
detail that was disclosed for all the other meetings that were scheduled for those days?
 
(2)          During the meeting of May 23rd, you stated that the Petition Review Board (PRB)
had decided to accept part of the petition (specifically points 4 and 7). Why had the PRB
accepted point 7; but not point 6? Then, three months later, the entire petition is not
accepted. What changed between May 23rd and August 23rd? 
 
(3)          I know that, when I filed my petition, on January 25th, the NRC staff had
considered merging it with my prior petition, which was filed on November 15, 2016. It was
deemed, at that time, that the two petitions were dissimilar enough to required separate
evaluations, and scheduled accordingly. Nevertheless, by August, you had reached back to
my petition of November 15, 2016, and used it to claim that the issues of this petition had
already been considered and resolved. In effect, you combined the two petitions, anyway.
Please explain how another PRB’s evaluation of my petition of November 15, 2016 has
become relevant to your evaluation of this petition?
 
(4)          The two PRBs relied upon the report of the Backfit Appeal Review Panel (BARP),
dated August 23, 2016 (ADAMS Accession No. ML16236A208), to “resolve” many of the
issues raised in the petitions. During the meeting of May 23rd, in response to one of your
questions, I stated that the BARP’s report is irrelevant, since it focuses upon the pressurizer
safety valves’ (PSV) reliability and performance, and fails to recognize that these same
PSVs are not suitable (or even available) for use during anticipated operational occurrences
(AOOs). The details are in the petitions, the transcripts, and elaborated in the attachment to
this message. In its report, the BARP members admit that their conclusions were based upon
an engineering judgment (i.e., an educated guess). An engineering judgement, even a “well-
informed” engineering is still just a guess. Maybe, in this case it would be a “well-educated”
guess. That guess, BTW, is demonstrably wrong. Furthermore, it’s clear that the BARP’s
method and outcome could not meet the Daubert Standard (see Daubert v. Merrell Dow
Pharmaceuticals, Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993). Yet, both PRBs have cited the BARP’s position
as if it were some sort of rule. Please justify your reliance upon the BARP’s position, even
after you were informed, repeatedly, that it’s wrong, and consequently, irrelevant.
 
(5)          The memorandum dated January 3, 2017 (ADAMS Accession No.
ML16334A188), the Director of NRR provided the plan details and target dates for
implementation of a plan to address certain technical issues in Westinghouse’s NSAL 93-
013. All of the four target dates, in that memorandum, have passed. (The latest date was
June 30th.) What are the details of the plan that should have been developed by those dates?
 
(6)          Two items, listed in the memorandum, are open-ended; and dependent upon
completion of the previous, planned items. What is their status?
 
(7)          On July 19, 1994, a low steam generator level scram, at Calvert Cliffs, Unit 1,
resulted when all four main turbine stop valves closed unexpectedly. During this transient
(an AOO), both power-operated relief valves (PORVs) lifted, and a PSV lifted below its
setpoint. This means that the PSV lifted at about the PORV’s opening setpoint, which is
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more than 100 psi below the opening setpoint of the PSV. The PSV relieved steam (not
water), and then failed to fully reseat. This caused the quench tank rupture disk to rupture.
(See NUREG-1272, Vol 9, No 2) Ironically, the opening of a PSV, under these
circumstances, could have been effective in preventing the AOO from developing into a
more serious event.
 
Although the BARP pronounces the PSVs to be absolutely reliable, even after relieving
water, it allows that the PSVs might fail to reseat completely. The BARP claims that the
resulting leakage would be less than or equal to the flow rate through one stuck open PSV,
an analysis of which is reported in Chapter 15 of all PWR FSARs. However, this analysis is
not reported in any FSARs. This PSV leakage, according to the critical flow calculations,
which I presented, and described in the attachment, could exceed one million pounds of
water per hour! Explain how a leakage of this magnitude can be considered to be an
acceptable outcome for any AOO. Estimate how long it would take to repair and/or replace
three PSVs, replace the quench tank rupture disk, and clean up the spillage of radioactive,
borated water in the containment (i.e., estimate how long it would take to resume normal
power operation). 
 
(8)          Without postulating the excessive PSV setpoint drift that was reported in the
aforementioned incident, please explain how any PSVs, even if they’re qualified for water
relief duty to the strictest of ASME standards, could possibly be used to demonstrate that an
AOO (a Condition II event) cannot develop into an accident of a more serious, Condition III
or IV category.
 
(9)          The BARP report claims that the NRC staff had not made an error, when they
accepted Exelon’s claim that its Byron and Braidwood PSVs would not fail to reseat after
having relieved water. The BARP report goes on to state, “In the absence of an assumed
failure of the pressurizer safety valve to reseat, the concerns articulated in the backfit related
to event classification, event escalation, and compliance with 10 CFR 50.34(b) and General
Design Criteria 15, 21, and 29 are no longer at issue.” The BARP realized that, in order to
make the use of PSVs a viable option, it was necessary to set aside the requirements of 10
CFR 50.34(b) and General Design Criteria 15, 21, and 29. Exelon had not asked for this,
and the NRC staff’s safety evaluation had not allowed this. So Exelon’s LAR, and the NRC
staff’s evaluation were both incomplete. It seems the BARP had to correct the error the
NRC staff did not make.
 
Suppose the original LAR, from 2001, had followed through with a request for an
exemption from the requirements of 10 CFR 50.34(b) and General Design Criteria 15, 21,
and 29, in order to support the proposed use of PSVs, then would the NRC staff have
approved it? Has the NRC staff ever approved a request like this?
 
(10)        The “review” that the BARP describes is not an objective evaluation. It’s a
literature search that produced 97 references, only about a dozen of which were actually
cited in the body of the report. One reference that was conspicuously missing was Strategies
to Prevent Benign Transients from Becoming Serious Accidents, Samuel Miranda, Paper
No. ICONE24-60472, pp. V002T08A004; 14 pages, doi:10.1115/ICONE24-60472,
© ASME, copy available at -- 
  http://proceedings.asmedigitalcollection.asme.org/proceeding.aspx?articleid=2577045.
This paper, which was published two months before the BARP report, explains why use of
PSVs cannot be a viable option in any strategy to prevent an AOO from developing into a
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more serious event. Why was this paper not among the BARP’s 97 references? Why was
this paper not considered in either of the PRBs’ evaluations of my petitions?
 
In summary, Exelon’s lawyers have succeeded in convincing the BARP, the NRC staff, and
the EDO that the “known and established” standard is the water qualification of the PSVs,
not the prevention of serious accidents that originate as AOOs. Exelon’s “known and
established” standard supersedes a design requirement that was adopted by all licensees,
since it was published in 1973, and incorporated into their licensing bases, where it remains
to this day. The “known and established” terminology comes from NUREG-1409. Legally
binding regulatory requirements are stated only in laws; NRC regulations; licenses,
including technical specifications; or orders, not in NUREG-series publications. So, a
“known and established” standard, from a NUREG publication, cannot supplant a written
license commitment. I maintain that the controlling “known and established” standard is,
and has always been, the design requirement of 1973 that is referenced in licensees’
licensing bases.
  
Sincerely,
Sam Miranda, PE
 
 
 




